






1 
 

EXHIBIT-A.1 
To the 

Standard Agreement 
Between the 

County of Monterey ("County") 
AND 

Access Services Network, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”) 
 

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions 
 
 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary 
for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:  
 
Program Name: HIV Care Amendment 

 
1. Provide the following Tier I (Core Medical Services) Ryan White Part B services to 

qualifying individuals: 
a. Early Intervention Services (EIS) 
b. Health Insurance Premium and Cost-Sharing Assistance 

2. Provide the following Tier II (Support Services) Ryan White Part B services to qualifying 
individuals: 

a. Food Bank/Home-Delivered Meals 
b. Housing Services 
c. Medical Transportation Services 

3. Deliver allowable services in strict accordance with California Department of Public 
Health (CDPH) Office of AIDS (OA) Ryan White Part B Budget and Guidance for the 
corresponding fiscal year. 

4. Document all services delivered in a manner consistent with CDPH OA and Monterey 
County Health Department requirements. 

5. Provide a Quarterly Narrative Report due no more than 20 days following the end of each 
quarter that outlines how funds were used for the current quarter in each of the above 
listed services category, including at minimum the number of clients served for service 
category and a description of services provided.  The report should also include general 
accomplishments and discussion of barriers to service delivery. 

6. Submit an invoice to the Monterey County Health Department no less than once per 
quarter and no more than once per month itemizing administrative, personnel, non-
personnel, and operating expenses as well as other costs and indirect expenses.  
Supportive documentation must be submitted with each invoice, including copies of 
purchase receipts and timecard/payroll documents.  Supportive documentation must also 
include items: 

a. Early Intervention Services (EIS): 
i. Number of individuals tested for HIV by risk category (IDU, MSM, etc.) 

ii. Number of HIV positive individuals identified. 



2 
 

iii. Number of HIV positive individuals linked to care. 
iv. Number of HIV negative individuals linked to PrEP services. 
v. Number of support services referrals (e.g., substance abuse). 

b. Health Insurance Premium and Cost-Sharing Assistance: 
i. Client ID and copy of payment invoice/receipt. 

c. Food Bank/Home-Delivered Meals 
i. Client ID, service received, and date service received. 

d. Housing Services 
i. Client ID and copy of payment invoice/receipt. 

e. Medical Transportation Services 
i. Client ID, type of assistance provided (e.g., gift card, bus pass), date 

received assistance, date(s) of HIV care-related appointment(s)/service(s), 
and type(s) of HIV care-related appointment/service (e.g., PCP 
appointment, pick up Rx, etc.). 

7. Certify client eligibility for Ryan White Part B services at least every 6 months in 
accordance with CDPH OA guidelines. 

8. Provide Monterey County Health Department with a copy of Contractor’s policies and 
procedures for determining eligibility for Ryan White Part B services and for prioritizing 
clients eligible to receive Ryan White Part B services based on need when there are not 
enough resources available to serve all eligible clients. 

9. Requests for budget amendments (e.g., shift funds between service categories allocations) 
must be submitted by CONTRACTOR at least 30 days prior to the invoicing period.  All 
budget revision requests must be submitted at least 60 days prior to the end of this 
contract period. 
 

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT 
 

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $301,816 (Year 1: $221,816; Year 2: 
$40,000; Year 3: $40,000) for the performance of all things necessary for or incidental to 
the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Services.  CONTRACTOR'S 
compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following rates found in Client 
Service Provider Budget Summary, Exhibit C.   
 
 
B.2 CONTRACTOR BILLING PROCEDURES 
 
CONTRACTOR will submit invoices no less than once per quarter and no more than 
once per month.  Invoices are due within 20 days of the service period (e.g., within 20 
days of the end of each quarter).  
 
No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under 
this Agreement shall be made by County. 
 



3 
 

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve 
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed. 
 
DISALLOWED COSTS:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or 
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors. 
 

C.  INVOICING AND PAYMENTS  
  
1. For services satisfactorily rendered, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, the County 

agrees to compensate the Contractor in accordance with the above listed terms.  The County 
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified 
invoice.  

 
2. Invoices shall be submitted no less than once per quarter and no more than once per month    
    and in duplicate to:  
  

Monterey County Health Department  
Kristy Michie, Program Manager 
1270 Natividad Road 
Salinas CA  93906 
(831) 755-4503 

 MichieKJ@co.monterey.ca.us 
  
3. Invoices shall: See HIV Care Program Invoice Expenditure Detail – Exhibit E 

i. Be prepared on Contractor letterhead. An authorized official, employee, or agent certifying 
that the expenditures claimed represent services performed under this contract must sign 
invoices.  

ii. Bear the Contractor’s name as shown on the agreement.  
iii. Identify the billing and/or performance period covered by the invoice.  
iv. Itemize costs for the billing period in the same detail as indicated in the scope of services 

in the agreement. Reimbursement may only be sought for those costs and/or cost 
categories expressly identified as allowable in this agreement and approved by the County 
of Monterey.  

  
D. EXPENSES/FISCAL DOCUMENTATION  
  
1. Invoices, received from Contractor and accepted and/or submitted for payment by the County, 
shall not be deemed evidence of allowable agreement costs.  
 
2. Contractor shall maintain for review and audit and provide to County upon request, adequate 
documentation of all expenses claimed pursuant to this agreement to permit a determination of 
expense allowability.  

 
 




































































































